File SA13296
Project 4786420983
May 29, 2014
REPORT
On
HOUSEHOLD FREEZERS
NINGBO HICON INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRY CO. LTD.
Ningbo, Zhejiang, China

MODEL DIFFERENCE:
The corresponding alternate model is identical to the basic model except for
the model designation.
Basic Model Corresponding Alternate Model
BD-40-E HFU0100ACW
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 3 Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report Revised: 2016-11-08
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:
Electrical Spacings - Unless otherwise noted in this Report, the
spacings between uninsulated live parts of opposite polarity and between
uninsulated live parts and dead-metal parts are not less than 1/8 in. through
air, 1/4 in. oversurface, and 1/4 in. to the enclosure.
10 MARKING:
10-5 Nameplate Marking Recognized (PGDQ2,8 or PGJI2, 8)
Model
BD-88-E BD-40-E BD-136-E
Material
Manufacturer Various
Recognized Designation Various
Location Back Side Panel
Secured By Adhesive
Listee Name Ningbo Hicon International Industry Co. Ltd.
Refrigerant
- Type R600a R600a R600a
- Amount 1.07 oz
(30g)
0.85 oz
(24g)
1.83 oz
(52g)
Design Pressure
High Side, psig 250 250 300
Low Side, psig 88 88 88
Electrical Rating
V 115 115 115
A - 1.1 0.8 1.0
Frequency, Hz 60 60 60
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 3A Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report Revised: 2022-04-08
10 MARKING:
10-5 Nameplate Marking Recognized (PGDQ2,8 or PGJI2, 8)
Model
BD-60-E BD-88B-E
Material
Manufacturer Various
Recognized Designation Various
Location Back Side Panel
Secured By Adhesive
Listee Name Ningbo Hicon International Industry Co. Ltd.
Refrigerant
- Type R600a R600a
- Amount 1.07 oz
(30g)
33g
Electrical Rating
V 115 115
A - 1.2 1.1
Frequency, Hz 60 60
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 4 Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report
10-2 Special Marking
Model All (for units with a lock key only)
A. Type or Material
Manufacturer Various
Recognized Designation Various

All models with electric control(With Class 2 power supply)
Consist of below components:
Model designation YB-HKJG-P-A0
Manufacturer NINGBO HICON INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRY CO LTD
Location Within Control Box
Electrical rating Input: 115 V, 60 Hz, 100 mA;
Output: 12 Vdc, 200 mA
Circuit Schematic See ILL.12 for details
PWB Layout See ILL.13 for details
Version No. Version 1.0
Printed Wiring
Board
R/C ZPMV2, rated minimum 130°C, V-0, size 97 mm x 60 mm x
1.6mm, suitable for direct support of live parts
Populated Components on PWB
Current Fuse (FUSE) R/C (JDYX2/8), XC ELECTRONICS (SHENZHEN) CORP LTD (E249609),
Type 5F, Non-time delay, rated 250 Vac, 3.15 A.
Any R/C (JDYX/7), cartridge enclosed, Non-time delay, rated
125/250 Vac, 3.15 A.
Varistor (MOV1) Any R/C (VZCA2/8) or R/C (VZCA2) with CSA certified, rated 330
Vac, In – 2 kA, 85 ºC
Across-the-Line
Capacitors (EC0)
Any R/C (FOWX2, 8), rated 0.1 µF, Min. 250 Vac, Min. 85ºC
Diode (D1, D2) Type M7(IN4007), Rated 1000 V, 1.0 A.
Inductor (L1) Manufactured by FOSHAN SHUNDE WANXIN ELECTRONIC ELECTRICAL CO.,LTD,
rated 1 mH, See ILL.14 for details.
IC (IC1) Wuxi Chipown Microelectronics Co.,Ltd, Type PN8034
Y-Capacitor (CY1) Any R/C (FOWX2/8), Type Y1, rated 102 pF, Min. 300 Vac, Min.
85ºC
Electrolytic
Capacitor (EC1,
EC2)
Rated 4.7 uF, 450 V, 105 ºC
Electrolytic
Capacitor (EC3)
Rated 1nF, 1 KV, 105 ºC
Electrolytic
Capacitor (EC4)
Rated 330 µF, 25 V, 105 ºC
Capacitor (C9) Rated 102 pF, 200 V
Resistor (R1) Rated 100 kΩ, 1/8 W
Resistor (R2) Rated 22 Ω, 1/8 W
Diode (D3, D4) Rated 1000 V, 1 A
Diode (D6) Super Fast Recovery Rectifier, Rated 200 V, 2 A
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 16C Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report New: 2020-10-22
Model designation YB-HKJG-P-A0
Populated Components on PWB
Transformer (T1) Type WX-E13087, manufactured by FOSHAN SHUNDE WANXIN ELECTRONIC
CO.,LTD. See ILL.15 for details.
Consisted of the following - Not for Field Representative Use:
A. Core - Ferrite, E-E type, measured 13.2 by 12.8 by 5.9 mm.
B. Primary Windings (N1, N2, N4) – Any R/C (OBMW2), magnet copper
wire, ANSI Type MW79-C, 155 ºC
C. Secondary Windings (N3) – R/C (OBJT2), Triple Insulated Wire,
SHENZHEN DARUN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CO LTD (E335841), Type
DRTIW-B, 130 ºC
Alternate - R/C (OBJT2), Triple Insulated Wire, HUIZHOU HUAYING
ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY CO LTD (E470559),Type MIW-B, 130 ºC
D. Bobbin – R/C (QMFZ2), CHANG CHUN PLASTICS CO LTD (E59481), PMC,
Type T375J or T375HF, black, Rated V-0, 150°C, min. 0.5 mm
thick.
E. Insulation Tape – R/C (OANZ2), CHANG SHU LIANG YI TAPE INDUSTRY
CO LTD (E246820), PET film, Type LY-XX*, Rated 130°C, min. 0.023
mm thick.
Alternate – R/C (OANZ2), SHENZHEN XINHUAHUI ADHESIVE TECHNOLOGY
CO LTD (E328315), PET film, Type HMT803, Rated 130°C, min. 0.023
mm thick.
F. Tubing (lead out of secondary pin 6&7)- R/C (YDPU2), CHANGYUAN
ELECTRONICS GROUP CO LTD (E180908), Type CB-TT-L, rated 150 V,
200C
Alternate – R/C (YDPU2), DONGGUAN CITY CHANGJIE METALS &
PLASTIC PRODUCTS CO LTD (E338209), Type CJ-TT-L, rated 150 V,
200C
Alternate – R/C (YDPU2), DONGGUAN LING FREE HARDWARE PLASTICS
PRODUCT CO LTD (E352366), Type LING FREE PTFE TUBE (150V), rated
150 V, 200C
G. Transformer insulation provided as follows:
Location Material Layers Total Thickness (mm)
N4 to outer-
wrap
Insulation Tape 3 0.069
N4 to N3 Insulation Tape 2 0.046
N3 to N2 Insulation Tape 2 0.046
N2 to N1 Insulation Tape 2 0.046
N1 to Core Bobbin - 0.5
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 16D Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report New: 2020-10-22
70-15 Display and control PWB (Class 2) – Optional
All models with electric control(With Class 2 power supply)
Consist of components shown in Fig.12.
Note: Located in Class 2 Power supply circuit.
File SA13296 Vol. 1 Sec. 4 Page 17 Issued: 2014-05-29
and Report
80 INTERNAL WIRING:
80-5 - Types
All wiring is minimum No. 18 AWG(+) Recognized (AVLV2,8) or CSA
certified appliance wiring material rated VW-1 and FT-1 or Listed cords.
Wiring is rated minimum 300V, 90C with 0.8mm thick insulation. Wiring which
is color-coded green or green with one or more yellow stripes is employed on
grounding conductors only.
80-10 - Wiring Methods
All wiring is installed and positively routed in such a manner that it
is not subject to mechanical damage due to contact with sharp edges, abrasive